Note:
Gross and net debt at 30 September 2019 exclude $112.2 million of bank borrowings arising from the
consolidation of the A/R securitization at 30 September 2019

Gross Debt
($m)

Net Debt
($m)

- 14 -

Q3 evolution of cash and restricted cash

Operating cash flow was negatively impacted by the deferral of cash receipts from the A/R securitization.
The proceeds from the sale of non-core assets were used to repay debt, including the hydro finance leases.

$168.9 million FerroAtlántica sale
proceeds (net of fees)
$2.2 million Ultracore Polska net
proceeds

$60.3 million Hydro business debt
$21.0 million bank borrowings (L/Cs)

- 15 -

389 376 280389

Subsequent event — successful refinancing of RCF
with a new North American ABL on Oct. 11th

The new ABL has no  leveraged –based or financial-based covenants and
offers reduced minimum liquidity requirements compared to the prior RCF

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

($m) ($m)
ABL Drawn at Closing 70.0 RCF Repayment 133.8
Cash on Hand 96.7 A/R Securitization Paydown 27.9

Transaction Fees & Expenses 5.0

Total Sources of Funds 166.7 Total Uses of Funds 166.7

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION SUMMARY

($m) 9/30/19 Adj. for ABL PF  9/30/19

Cash on Hand 188.0 -96.7 91.3

Total Bank Borrowings 148.7 -63.8 84.9
Lease Liabilities 1.2 1.2
Debt Instruments 346.1 346.1
Other Financial Liabilities 60.3 60.3

Total Debt 556.3 -63.8 492.5

- 16 -

II. Near-term strategic plan

- 17 -

Near term action plan focused on ensuring a path to
recovery

Operational

Plant level cost savings

Corporate

Overheads costs reduction

Working capital release

Production curtailments to adapt
to reduced demand

Strategic and operational reviews

Financial

Improved liquidity

Financial flexibility

Additional sources of cash and
financing

- 18 -

Operational action plan

 Ferroglobe’s capacity curtailments have recently been followed by producers
across silicon metal, ferrosilicon and manganese based alloys

 With reduction in demand, it is critical that the industry brings supply down to